NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   JUNE 30, 2021

- 35 -

Note 10:  Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)

Changes in the total OPEB liability for the year ending June 30, 2021 are as follows:

Changes in assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount.  The prior full valuation used a
discount rate of 2.66 percent.  The current full valuation uses a discount rate of 2.18 percent as of June 30,
2021.

Single Discount Rate

A single discount rate of 2.18% was used to measure the Total OPEB Liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to changes in the single discount rate, and changes
in the assumed health care cost trend rate, the following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using
a single discount rate of 2.18%, as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using
a single discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher, or using a health care
cost trend rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher:

 1%
Decrease
to 1.18%

 Current Single
Discount Rate

of 2.18%

 1%
Increase
to 3.18%

Total OPEB Liability 914,439  849,423  777,048

 1% decrease

in HCCTR
 Assumed

HCCTR
 1% increase

in HCCTR
Total OPEB Liability 733,211  849,423  998,314

1 Service Cost change 71,690$
2 Interest  on Total OPEB Obligation 20,353
3 Employer Contributions (8,565)
4 Annual OPEB Cost (1)+(2)-(3) 83,478
5 Plan assumption changes 32,373
6 Increase in Total OPEB Obligation (4)-(5) 115,851
7 Total OPEB Obligation Beginning of Year 733,572
8 Total OPEB Obligation End of Year 849,423$

SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   JUNE 30, 2021

- 36 -

Note 10:  Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the sponsor recognized OPEB expense of $95,668.  At June 30, 2021,
the sponsor reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows
Of Resources

Deferred Inflows
Of Resources

Difference between expected and actual
experience

0

$18,495

Changes of assumptions $51,132 0
Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on OPEB plan investments

0

0

Total $51,132 $18,495

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

 Net deferred Outflow of Resources

2022 $3,625
2023 3,625
2024 3,625
2025 3,625
2026 3,625
Thereafter 14,512

Total $32,637

Detail of OPEB expense is as follows:

Description Year
Original
Amount

Recognition
Period

Outflow(Inflow)
in Current
Expense

Deferred
Outflow(Inflow)

7/1/21
Actual vs. Expected 2017-18 0 0 0
Assumption Change 2017-18 7,370 11 670 4,690
Projected vs Actual Earnings 2017-18 0 0 0
Actual vs. Expected 2018-19 (21,005) 10 (2,101) (14,702)
Assumption Change 2018-19 10,314 10 1,031 7,221
Projected vs Actual Earnings 2018-19 0
Actual vs. Expected 2019-20 0
Assumption Change 2019-20 7,867 10 787 6,293
Projected vs Actual Earnings 2019-20 0
Actual vs. Expected 2020-21 (4,214) 10 (421) (3,793)
Assumption Change 2020-21 36,587 10 3,659 32,928
Projected vs Actual Earnings 2020-21
Total  3,625 32,637

Due to Liabilities (3,625) (32,637)
Due to Assets 0 0

SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   JUNE 30, 2021

- 37 -

Note 11:  Retirement Plans

Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association/College Retirement Equities Fund (TIAA/CREF)

Plan Description.  South Arkansas Community College participates in TIAA/CREF, a defined contribution
plan.  The plan is a 403(b) program as defined by Internal Revenue Service Code of 1986 as amended,
and administered by TIAA/CREF.  TIAA is an insurance company offering participants a traditional annuity
with guaranteed principal and a specific interest rate plus the opportunity for additional growth through
dividends.  CREF is an investment company that offers a variable annuity.  Arkansas law authorizes